SIND ORDINANCE NO. IX OF 1980

THE MEHRAN UNIVERSITY OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1980

[21st June, 1980]

An Ordinance to amend the Mehran University of Engineering and Technology Act, 1977.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Mehran University of Preamble. Engineering and Technology Act, 1977, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuance of the Proclamation of the fifth day of July, 1977 and the Laws (Continuance in Force) Order, 1977, the Governor of Sind is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:-

1. (1) This Ordinance may be called the Mehran University of Short title and Engineering and Technology (Amendment) Ordinance, commencement. 1980.

- (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the Mehran University of Engineering and Amendment of Technology Act, 1977 (hereinafter referred to as the said Act), in section 3 of Act section 3, for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted:--

IV of 1977

"(1) There shall be a University, to be called the Mehran University of Engineering and Technology, at Jamshoro:

Provided that at Nawabshah there shall be a college of Engineering and Technology hereinafter called as the University college, and it shall be maintained and administered by the University.".

In the said Act, in section 13, in sub-section (1), in Amendment of 3. clause (viii), between the word "colleges" and the word "to" the words "and the University college" shall be inserted.

section 13 of Act IV of 1977

In the said Act, in section 15, in sub-section (1), in Amendment of 4. clause (iv), before the word "one" the words "the Principal of the University college and" shall be inserted.

section 15 of Act IV of 1977

In the said Act, in section 17, in sub-section (1), in Amendment of 5. clause (v), before the semi-colon the words "and the Principal section 17 of Act of the University college" shall be inserted.

IV of 1977